

12-2335-cv(L)

12-2435 (Con)

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
THEA CLARA SPYER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant,

AND

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AND CHRISTINE C. QUINN,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*,
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1362 or 1055

FRANCIS F. CAPUTO,
SUSAN PAULSON,
of Counsel

September 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	
SECTION 3 OF DOMA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION, SUBVERTS THE CITY'S LONGSTANDING EFFORTS TO ACCORD EQUAL TREATMENT TO SAME-SEX COUPLES, AND FORCES THE CITY OF NEW YORK TO UNLAWFULLY DISCRIMINATE BETWEEN ITS LEGALLY-MARRIED EMPLOYEES.	5
POINT I	
THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF LEGALLY MARRIED COUPLES REQUIRED BY DOMA UNDERMINES THE CITY'S NON- DISCRIMINATION LAWS.	7
POINT II	
DOMA FORCES THE CITY TO BE THE UNWILLING AGENT OF FEDERALLY-REQUIRED DISPARATE TREATMENT OF LEGALLY- MARRIED EMPLOYEES.	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management,</u> 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	5
<u>Lewis v. State Dept. of Civil Serv.,</u> 60 A.D.3d 216 (3d Dept. 2009).....	12
<u>Martinez v. County of Monroe,</u> 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dept. 2008).....	12
<u>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs.,</u> 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5
<u>Matter of Ranftle,</u> 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dept. 2011).....	12
<u>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management,</u> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106713 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012).....	5
<u>Windsor v. United States,</u> 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
1 United States Code § 7.....	passim
26 United States Code § 105.....	15
26 United States Code § 106(a).....	15
26 United States Code § 152.....	15
26 United States Code § 2056(a).....	13
2011 New York Session Laws Ch. 95.....	12
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993.....	10
Federal Consolidated Omnibus Budget Act of 1985.....	10
Internal Revenue Code § 125.....	17
Local Law No. 2 of 1986.....	8

Local Law No. 24 of 2002.....	9
Local Law No. 24 of 2002, § 1.....	9
Local Law No. 27 of 1998.....	9
New York City Administrative Code § 3-240.....	9
New York City Administrative Code § 3-245.....	9
New York City Administrative Code §§ 8-101, et seq.....	8
New York City Administrative Code § 8-107.....	15
New York City Administrative Code § 11-1701.....	18
New York City Administrative Code § 13-149.....	11
New York City Administrative Code § 13-244.....	11
New York Domestic Relations Law § 10-a(2).....	12
New York Estates, Powers and Trusts Law § 5-1.1-A.....	11
New York Executive Law § 296(a).....	15
New York Tax Law § 800.....	20
New York Tax Law § 1301.....	18

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.106-1.....	15
----------------------------	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	2
Local Rules of the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	
Local Rule 29.1.....	2

Other Authorities

2004-121604, Teachers' Retirement System resolution (adopted December 16, 2004).....	11
Board of Education Retirement System resolution (approved December 3, 2004).....	11

Circular Letter No. 27 (2008), http://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2008/cl08_27.htm...	15
City of New York Office of Labor Relations, Employee Benefits Program, New York State Marriage Equality Act, Frequently Asked Questions, Health Benefits for your Spouse, http://www.nyc.gov/html/olr/downloads/pdf/healthb/marriage_equality_act.pdf	16, 18
City of New York Office of Labor Relations, Health Benefits Program, Notice of Rights, When Your Health Benefits Terminate, http://nyc.gov/html/olr/downloads/pdf/healthb/cobra.pdf	10
Executive Orders No. 48 (January 7, 1993), signed by Mayor Dinkins;.....	8
Executive Orders No. 49 (January 7, 1993), signed by Mayor Dinkins.....	8
Executive Order No. 72 (October 6, 2005), signed by Mayor Bloomberg.....	8
Executive Order No. 123 (August 7, 1989), signed by Mayor Koch.....	8
Fire Department Pension Fund resolution (adopted December 22, 2004).....	11
Guidelines on the Family Medical Leave Act, Personnel Services Bulletin 440-8R (April 17, 2000), http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcas/html/resources/440_8r.shtml ...	10
I.R.S. Info. Ltr. 2011-0066, 2011 WL 4626122 (Jul. 27, 2011)....	
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200339001, 2003 PLR LEXIS 879 at *9-11 (Jun. 13, 2003).....	16
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200524016, 2005 PLR LEXIS 278 at *23-24 (Mar. 17, 2005).....	16
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9717018, 1997 PLR LEXIS 85 at *11-12 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	16
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9850011, 1998 PLR LEXIS 1650 at *10-12 (Sep. 10, 1998).....	16

Joseph Spector, A Year Later, New York Reflects on Same-Sex Marriage Law, USA Today, (June 24, 2012) <http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/story/2012-06-24/new-york-same-sex-marriage/55783432/1>..... 3

Letter from Eric H. Holder Jr., Attorney General, to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>..... 6

M.V. Lee Badgett and Jody L. Herman, Patterns of Relationship Recognition by Same-Sex Couples in the United States, (Williams Institute, Nov. 2011), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/headlines/latest-data-married-registered-same-sex-couples>..... 6

M.V. Lee Badgett, Unequal Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits (2007), http://www.americanprogress.org/issues/2007/12/domestic_partners.html..... 18

New York City Employees' Retirement System Cal. No. R-38 (adopted December 9, 2004)..... 11

New York City Police Pension Fund resolution (signed February 9, 2005)..... 11

Sean Dobbin, New York's Same-Sex Marriage Law Celebrates First Anniversary, Democrat and Chron. (June 24, 2012), http://www.democratandchronicle.com/article/20120624/NEWS01/306240001?nclick_check=1..... 3

The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, New York Census Snapshot: 2010, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/census-snapshots/new-york/>..... 3, 4

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Report No. GAO-04-353R, Defense of marriage Act: Update to Prior Report 1 (2004), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf>..... 3, 5
